

## **Public Notice**

US Army Corps Of Engineers

Walla Walla District 201 North Third Avenue Walla Walla, WA 99362-1876 Boise Regulatory Office Relocation November 21, 2007

On December 1, 2007, the Boise Regulatory Office will move from its current location in the Borah Post Office Building in downtown Boise at 304 N. 8th to its new location at:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Boise Regulatory Office 10095 W. Emerald St. Boise, Idaho 83704-9754 Telephone 208-345-2155 FAX 208-345-2968

We will be located in the same building currently occupied by the National Marine Fisheries Service. The new office can be easily accessed from the I-184 Connector by taking the Franklin Road exit. From there, proceed west on Franklin Road, turn right (north) on Five Mile Road, then right (east) on W. Emerald to Ancestor Lane. The receptionist inside the front door of the building will be able to direct visitors to our offices. We will be retaining all of our current telephone numbers.

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers administers its regulatory program in the State of Idaho through the Walla Walla District Office located in Walla Walla, Washington. The Boise Regulatory Office was established in 1984 to better serve the public in southwestern Idaho. The Boise Regulatory Office processes Department of the Army permits required under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 and Section 404 of the Clean Water Act. Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 requires that a Department of the Army permit be issued for structures or work in navigable waters of the United States. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act requires that a Department of the Army permit be issued for the placement of dredged or fill material, including some excavation activities, in most surface waters and wetlands.

The Boise Regulatory Office processes permit applications for work in the following counties:

- Ada - Gem - Canyon - Valley - Elmore - Washington - Boise - Payette

- Adams - Owyhee

For more information about the Corps of Engineers Regulatory Program, visit our homepage at <a href="http://www.nww.usace.army.mil/html/offices/op/rf/rfhome.htm">http://www.nww.usace.army.mil/html/offices/op/rf/rfhome.htm</a>.

A. Bradley Daly Chief, Regulatory Division